•  Assets classified under IAS 39 as Loans and receivables will continue to be classified as financial assets at amortised cost.

•  Assets classified under IAS 39 as Available-for-sale financial assets will continue to be classified under IFRS as financial assets at fair
value through other comprehensive income.

•  Assets classified under IAS 39 as Assets at FVTPL will continue to be classified in this manner.

The implementation of IFRS 9 entails no change with regard to the recognition of financial liabilities.

Landshypotek Bank Annual Report 2017104

Cont. Note 39   Transition to IFRS 9

Summary of balance-sheet items

Carrying
 amount IAS 39

31 Dec 2017
Reclassi-

fication
Remeasure-

ment

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9

1 Jan 2018

Amortised cost

Loans to the public

Closing balance IAS 39 68 488 409
Provisions for credit losses -20 3571) -41 642
Interest-bearing receivables overdue 93 795

Opening balance IFRS 9 68 520 205

Deferred tax assets

Closing balance IAS 39 4 087
Tax effect of provisions for credit losses 9 161

Opening balance IFRS 9 13 248

Prepaid expenses and accrued income

Closing balance IAS 39 435 825
Provisions for credit losses 20 357
Interest-bearing receivables overdue -93 795

Opening balance IFRS 9 362 387
Total, financial assets at amortised cost 68 928 321 0 -32 481 68 895 840

1) Provisions for credit losses pertaining to interest, IAS 39.

Summary
provisions for credit losses

Carrying
amount IAS 39

31 Dec 2017
Reclassi-

fication
Remeasure-

ments

Carrying
amount IFRS 9

1 January 2018

Amortised cost

Loans to the public -48,686 -20,357 -41,642 -110,685
Prepaid expenses and accrued income -20,357 20,357 0
Total, financial assets at amortised cost -69,043 0 -41,642 -110,685

Financial assets at FVTOCI

Bonds and other interest-bearing securities 0 -82 -82
Financial assets at FVTOCI 0 -82 -82

Fair value reserve

Statement of
changes in equity,
SEK thousand

Contributed
capital

Other
contributed

capital
Hedging

reserve

Change
in fair-

value

Provi-
sion for

credit
losses

Actuarial
differences

Tier 1
capital

Retained
earnings Total

Equity,
31 December 2017 2,253,000 1,026,254 0 38,022 0 -27,966 700,000 1,804,132 5,793,441

Change on initial
transition to IFRS 9 - - - 64 -64 - - -32,481 -32,481

Restated opening
balance
1 January 2018 2,253,000 1,026,254 0 38,086 -64 -27,966 700,000 1,771,651 5,760,961